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CGHS BENEFICIARIES

5518. SHRI BHAGIRATH CHAUDHARY:
SHRI ANTO ANTONY:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any statistics regarding number of beneficiaries of Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) in the country, if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise and year-wise during the last five years;

(b) the number of CGHS approved hospitals and dispensaries functioning in the country, State/UT-wise including Kerala;

(c) whether the Government has received representation to grant more CGHS approved hospitals in Kerala;

(d) if so, the details and the action taken by the Government in this regard;

(e) if not, whether the Government is considering to grant CGHS approved hospitals in Kerala as there is only one CGHS approved hospital in Thiruvananthapuram and if so, the details thereof;
and

(f) whether the Government proposes to open new CGHS Dispensaries/Wellness Centres in the districts having more than 1000 CGHS beneficiaries, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): State/UT-wise and Year-wise details of CGHS beneficiaries during the last five years is in Annexure-I.

(b): State/ UT-wise details of CGHS empanelled hospitals and CGHS
Dispensaries/ Wellness Centres functioning in the country, including in the State of Kerala, are in Annexure –II.

(c) to (e): There are demands for empanelment of more private hospitals under CGHS covered cities. Government can empanel private hospitals and diagnostic centres only if they are eligible and apply for empanelment on the defined term & conditions. This is a voluntary process on part of the hospitals /diagnostic centres. Government is, however, open to empanel interested eligible hospitals.

(f): No.


Annexure-I

State/UT-wise & Year-wise Number of CGHS beneficiaries during the last five years

State/ UT As on
31.03.2015

As on
31.03.2016

AS on
31.03.2017

As on
31.03.2018

As on
31.03.2019

Andhra Pradesh ** 2201 3547 6706 13924 19159
Assam** 38259 41009 43275 45452 49771
Bihar** 34203 37000 39231 41965 45137
Chhattisgarh 157 179 199 678 1049
Delhi & NCR* 1306963 1402492 1494693 1578886 1671518
Goa 43 46 56 803 3221
Gujarat** 40608 44628 49118 54165 60239
Haryana (Ambala) * 4 4 4 4 12
Himachal Pradesh 195 396 1759 2153 2969
Jharkhand 11872 12979 14130 15327 16879
Karnataka 105570 108534 111478 114996 120099
Kerala 31586 34331 36185 38152 40233
Madhya Pradesh** 85861 91459 97010 101411 105832
Maharashtra 309673 330529 344973 363310 381413
Manipur 61 76 90 839 2423
Meghalaya 11398 13301 15007 17354 19827
Mizoram 23 25 26 49 574
Nagaland**
Odisha 15569 17178 18350 19850 22466
Punjab 68 84 107 122 172
Puducherry 136 154 1249 1709 2065
Rajasthan** 40736 45128 49398 53293 57873
Sikkim 8 17 19 39 159
Tamil Nadu 92640 99303 104341 111020 116637
Telangana 156804 165976 173682 181062 189090
Tripura 43 52 55 1889 4396
Uttarakhand 15124 18429 22188 25030 29637
Uttar Pradesh (except
Ghaziabad, Greater Noida,
Indirapuram, Noida &
Sahibabad) ** 220988 231690 240590 248124 257401
West Bengal 117421 131427 139271 147862 155804
Chandigarh (UT) 24715 26718 28851 31060 33609

Total 2663094 2858339 3034287 3213778 3415736

* - Figures include beneficiaries from CGHS Wellness Centres at Faridabad, Gurugram and Sonipat in Haryana and Ghaziabad, Greater Noida, Indirapuram, Noida and Sahibabad in Uttar Pradesh as these dispensaries fall under the administrative control of CGHS, Delhi

**- CGHS beneficiaries of some CGHS Wellness Centres in these States are registered with other CGHS Wellness Centres of same/ other State/UT.


Annexure-II

STATE/ UT-WISE NUMBER OF CGHS EMPANELLED HOSPITALS AND CGHS
DISPENSARIES/ WELLNESS CENTRES FUNCTIONING IN THE COUNTRY

Sl.
No.

State / Union Territory Allopathic
Dispensaries

Empanelled Hospitals & Diagnostic Centres

Hospitals
Eye

Centres
Dental
Clinics

Diagnostic
Centres

1 Andhra Pradesh
7 19 5 4 2

2. Assam 7 3 0 0 2
3 Bihar 9 23 6 3 3
4 Chhattisgarh

2 1 1 0 0
5 Delhi 87 100 108 77 90
6 Goa 1 0 0 0 0
7 Gujarat

10 18 13 1 3
8 Haryana 5 23 11 18 8
9 Himachal Pradesh

1 0 0 0 0
10 Jammu & Kashmir

2 2 0 0 0
11 Jharkhand 4 3 0 0 1
12 Karnataka 10 20 20 2 4
13 Kerala

3 0 0 0 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 9 40 7 9 6
15 Maharashtra 46 113 53 10 17
16 Manipur 1 0 0 0 0
17 Meghalaya 2 2 0 0 1
18 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0
19 Nagaland 1 0 0 0 0
18 Odisha 5 10 2 1 0
19 Punjab 2 17 3 0 0
20 Puducherry 1 2 3 0 0
21 Rajasthan

10 27 13 2 4
22 Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0
23 Tamil Nadu 16 16 15 3 7
24 Telangana 13 65 16 2 6
25 Tripura 1 1 0 0 1
26 Uttrakhand 3 10 6 0 6
27 Uttar Pradesh 46 174 42 17 25
28 West Bengal 20 11 8 0 14
29 Chandigarh (UT)

1 12 6 2 8

